

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

WORCESTER COUNTY

NO. SJC-07846

COMMONWEALTH

v.

JAMES N. ELLIS, JR., JAMES N. ELLIS, SR.,
RONALD D'AUTEUIL, NICHOLAS J. ELLIS,
MARTHA PORCARO, AND HELEN D. BILOURIS

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD

Maria Ollari
BBO # 561889
SHANLEY, FLEMING & ASSOCIATES
2 Park Plaza
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 423-6600

Kirk J. Naha
Timothy Simeone
WILEY, REIN & FIELDING
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 429-7000

*Counsel to Coalition
Against Insurance Fraud*

**IN THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

COMMONWEALTH)		
)		
)		
v.)		No. 07846
)		
JAMES N. ELLIS, JR. & Others)		
)		
Defendants-Appellants)		
)		
)		

**MOTION OF COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD
FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Issue Presented for Review.....2

Statement of the Case.....2

Argument.....3

I. INSURANCE FRAUD IS A PROBLEM OF ENORMOUS SCOPE.....3

II. VICTIM PARTICIPATION IN THE PROSECUTION OF CRIMES IS BOTH ROUTINE AND APPROPRIATE.....5

 A. Victim Participation is Routine.....5

 B. Victim Participation is Appropriate.....9

III. THE CHALLENGED MASSACHUSETTS STATUTORY SCHEME IS AN APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE EFFORT TO ADDRESS THE PROBLEM OF INSURANCE FRAUD.....12

Conclusion.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Massachusetts Cases

Commonwealth v. Ellis, No. 97-192, 1998 WL 470551
(Mass. Super. July 31, 1998).....4, 15

Commonwealth v. Lammi,
386 Mass. 299 (1982).....14

Zayre Corp. v. Attorney General,
372 Mass. 423 (1977)14

Other State Cases

City of Maple Heights v. Redi Car Wash,
554 N.E.2d 929 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)11

Nicholas v. Sammons,
363 S.E.2d 516 (W. Va. 1987)10, 11

People v. Eubanks,
927 P.2d 310 (Cal. 1996).....14, 15

People v. Herr,
658 N.E.2d 1032 (N.Y 1995)10

State v. Camacho,
406 S.E.2d 868 (N.C. 1991)10

State v. Webb,
790 P.2d 65 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)10

Federal Cases

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978)6

<u>In the Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena,</u> 873 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1989)	9
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,</u> 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	9
<u>Shaw v. Garrison,</u> 467 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1972)	10
<u>Woods v. Linahan,</u> 648 F.2d 973 (5th Cir. 1981)	11

Statutory Provisions

G.L. c. 12, §§ 2 & 10	13
St. 1990, c. 338, § 1, as amended by St. 1991, c. 399, § 3.....	13
St. 1995, c. 38, § 210.....	13
St. 1998, c. 194, § 2	13

Miscellaneous

Karen L. Kennard, <u>The Victim's Veto: A Way to Increase Victim Impact on Criminal Case Dispositions</u> , 77 Cal. L. Rev. 417 (1989).....	5
Juan Cardenas, <u>The Crime Victim in the Prosecutorial Process</u> , 9 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 357 (1986)	5
Kirk J. Nahra, <u>The Role of Victims in Criminal Investigations and Prosecutions</u> (White Paper, Coalition Against Insurance Fraud, 1998).....	3
United States General Accounting Office, <u>Health Care Fraud:</u>	

Information-Sharing Proposals to Improve Enforcement Efforts (1996).....3, 4

Letter from Janet Reno, Attorney General, to All United States Attorneys, et al. 1 (Oct. 9, 1998).....4
